The South Jericho Residents Association  July 9t 2013

» This new residents association was constituted on July 7% 2013.

* |t covers the area: Worcester Place to Richmond Road including Walton Street
(west side) and Walton Lane.

* Chair: Chris Johnson

* Secretary: Mary Keen

* Treasurer: Nicky Schlatter

Our three key points of objection to the proposed new Exeter College building, on
the former Ruskin College site, are:

1) The Ruskin building is extremely high and our homes are already short of
light. The buildings in the proposal should be scaled back so there is no
increase in height.

2)  The poor quality of information presented to us means we have had no
option but to pay for our own independent lighting consultants

* the angles presented to us on June 10th did not include the effect
of the large dormer windows
* the shadowing diagrams received on July 3rd are not clear to us
» Exeter College have refused to release the data used in their
lighting analysis
3) We object to the use of highway for the use of (20 +) bicycle stands on the
grounds of safety because they are placed towards the top end of Worcester
Place (which is a one-way street)

This document summarises the key issues and includes copies of documents and
emails dating since May 30" 2013.

The initial meeting and presentation took place on February 11" 2013 . We have
been following up on our increasingly serious concerns continuously since then
with Exeter College, their Consultants and their Architects. This has proved to be a
very challenging and time consuming process.

We want to welcome Exeter College, and wish to be good neighbours to them, but
the proposed building is far higher than the already large existing building. Itis
simply too overbearing and is not suitable for a residential street in its current
form.
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Comparison

The view facing east along Worcester Place
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Comparison

The view facing west from the junction of
Worcester Place and Walton Street
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The view facing south from the junction of
Richmond Road and Walton Street
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The elevation height opposite 22-28 Worcester
Place would be increased significantly

Source: Oxford City Council planning website




Worcester Place and Public Realin
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Worcester Place is a one-way street with frequent traffic
turning in from Walton Street.

There is danger for cyclists emerging into Walton Street
Cyclists using these new cycle stands (which would replace

existing highway) are unlikely to follow the lengthy one-way
system

Source: Supplementary Planning Document issued July 3™ 2014
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The large dormer windows were not included in light angles that
were presented to us. Yet the incremental effect on sunlight
reduction (in a street that has poor light already) would be significant

Source: Supplementary Planning Document issued July 3™ 2014 and Oxford City Council planning website



Figure A Sa: Shadow Piots — Spring Equinox, Existing
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Figure A 5b: Shadow Plots — Spring Equinox, Proposed
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Source: Supplementary Planning Document issued July 3™ 2014

After a three week
delay these
shadowing
diagrams were
produced.

The quality is poor
and it is extremely
difficult to assess
the detrimental
impact of extra
height

Exeter College
have refused to
release the data
used to perform
their daylight
sunlight
calculations

The comments (in
red) were added
by South Jericho
Residents
Association.

It was extremely
difficult to
interpret the
diagrams



Figure A5e: Shadow Plots —Winter Solstice, Existing
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Figure A5 Shadow Plots —Winter Solstice, Proposed

Oreevshad ving: = Propoced, Wistes

217 Qe 1230 1% Dt 180

CAPITE EFiO00E

Source: Supplementary Planning Document issued July 3 2014

These
diagrams have
been enlarged
from the
original (see
examples on
page 10)
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On June 10% 2013 the presentation to us by Exeter College’s consultants was
based on sunlight daylight assessed as of June 21" and September 21t. We
pointed out that the results for these two equinoxes are meaningless. December
21% and March 21 are when the light is already very poor and the extra height
will cause further deterioration.

On July 3" the additional slides were finally published (for December 215 and
March 21%) but these are of poor quality (see previous two pages). The
underlying data used to create these pictures has not been released despite three
requests (see pages 11-13 for details).

Source: ABA Exeter College Oxford June 10" meeting slides



July 2nd
=== Erica Sheppard — 02/07/2013 16:33 >>>

Dear Mr lohnson-Watts

The Rector has been away from College since last week and is not due back for at least another week, In her absence | have spoken
with the College’s planning consultant in relation to your reqguest. | can confirm that the substantial additional information in support
of the College’s planning application which has been discussed with the residents of Worcester Place is imminently due for release to
the planning officers and will be copied directly to the residents. This will include the detailed sunlight and daylight studies
commissioned by the College from independent consultants and will allow the residents’ own consultant to advise them on its
contents.

Of course if after you have received this additional information you still have questions, do feel free to direct them to me in the
Rector's absence, and | will ensure that they are passed on to whoever is able to deal with them.

Yours sincerely

Erica Sheppard

Erica Sheppard

PA to Frances Cairncross, Rector

Exeter College, Oxford OX1 3DP

Exeter College is a registered charity (no 1141333)

From: Mark Johnson-Watts [_

Sent: 27 lune 2013 14:42
To: Frances Cairncross; Exeter College Rector's Office

Subject: Ruskin College Planning Application
Dear Mrs Cairncross

In view of the conflicting statements made by your consultants Turnberry in relation to the proposal for on-street cycle stands, and the
fact that the likely impact on sunlight and daylight is the most important issue for the local residents, we have decided to have the data

(increased angles, shadowing and reduction of daylight) reviewed afresh by our own independent consultants.

Our Consultants have already been instructed and they will visit the site early next week. They state that they require the data files,
ideally in CAD format (VG or DXF), to enable them to model the proposal accurately.

\We are very disappointed that Exeter College has so far refused to release this information. We ask you to reconsider and authorise the
release of this data as soon as possible.

Regards

Mark lohnson-Watts

This email was our third attempt to request the data files that is needed by our
independent sunlight daylight consultants.

This has hindered our ability to produce an independent analysis.

The 82 page document that followed on July 3™ included diagrams that were not at
all easy to follow (see examples on pages 8-10 of this document)



June 24th

-=r== Original Message -----
From: Frances Cairncross
To: Chris and Charmian Johnson

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2013 3:46 PM
Subject: RE: Exeter College. Daylight sunlight assessment. Request for 3D DWG files

Dear Mr lohnson,

Thank you for your e-mail: we too are looking forward to becoming a member of the local community.

Our Design Team is now in the process of preparing an addendum planning report with a supporting technical report, which will
directly address the concerns you raised at our meeting and summarised in your e-mail. As the Team indicated when you and your
neighbours came to see us, it will be available to you soon, and we very much believe that it will probably be more cost-effective for
you to send this material on to your appointed consultant and for them to review that before you (and they) decide whether to
undertake any further and competing work:.

I trust this is helpful,

With good wishes to you all,

Frances Cairncross

From: Chris and Charmian Johnson _

Sent: 21 June 2013 16:49
To: Exeter College Rector's Office; Frances Cairncross

Subject: Fw: Exeter College. Daylight sunlight assessment. Reguest for 3D DWG files
Dear Ms Cairncross.

As mentioned in our letter dated June 16th, to the Planning Officer, we have decided to commission our own daylight and sunlight
analysis for Worcester Place. Maturally we are disappointed to hear that Turnberry Planning Limited, as consultants for the propasal
from Exeter College, are not prepared to release the data files that were used to create the proposal,

The reason for performing our own analysis is because the presentation on Monday June 10th was incomplete in the following
crucial areas:

1) the increase in light angles owing to extra height, including the large dormer windows

2} the missing shadowing analysis for December 21st and March 21st

3} the overall reduction of light to our homes

The refusal to share the data files will mean that our consultants will need to create their anabysis from first principles causing more
expense and delay - and inevitably it will be very difficult for them to replicate the necessary depth of analysis.

We do genuinely look forward to Exeter College becoming neighbours and to the benefits you will bring to the local area. However |
hope you appreciate the necessity for us to be fully aware of the scale of negative effects of the very large building that has been
proposed.

Yours sincerely,
Chris lohnson

Alzo an behalf of, and with copies to:
Praofessor Victor Flynn

Mark lohnson-\Watts

Mary Keen

Marya Lewis

Micky Schlatter

On June 24t Exeter College confirmed that they will not provide permission to their
consultants to release the data used to perform their daylight sunlight calculations



- Original Message ---—

From: Chis Pattsan June 20th
To:

Cc:

Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2013 6:06 PM

Subject: FW: Exeter College. Daylight sunlight assessment. Request for 3D DWG filas

Dear Chris,

My colleague is away at present, but Tom forwarded your e-mail on.

I am afraid we are not in a position to release the requested files, but our report will be available soon for your full review. It
would probably be more cost effective for you to send our Report on to your appointed consultant and for them to review that
before determining if any further and competing work is necessary.

On other matters I am hopeful that we have found a better location for the bicycles, moving them closer to Walton Street - T will
circulate a plan as soon as we are able to.

I trust this is helpful.

Kind regards

Chris
Chris Pattison
TumberryPlanning Limited

41-43 Maddox Street
London W1S 2PD

From: Chris and Charmian Johnson

To: Suzanne White

Cc

oo e &
Subject: Re: Exeter College. Daylight sunlight assessment. Request for 3D DWG files

Dear Suzanne,

Would you please let me know whether Exeter's architects can provide the 30 DWG files?

We have raised our polential concems about the impact on lighting with the Planning Officer and so | think iLis
important that we are able 1o move quickly.

Kind regards

Chris

----- Original Message ——- From: Chris and Charmian fohnson

To: Suzanne White

Sant: Mongay, Jung 1V, !

Subject: Re: Exeter College. Daylight sunlight assessment. Request for 30 DWG files

Dear Suzanne,

W have decided to commission our own daylight sunlight assessment.

Therefore it would be a great help, and would be very much appreciated, if you could please arrange to send me the 3D DWG files.
Kind regards

Chris

Professor Wickar Flynn
Chriz Johnson

Mark Johnson-Wartts
Micky Schlatuer

Following the unsatisfactory presentation on June 10™ we decided it was necessary to
commission our own independent sunlight daylight analysis.

This reguires access to the detailed data “3D DWG files” used by Exeter’s consultants to
produce their proposal.

As evidenced by this email dated June 20th Exeter College’s Consultants have insisted
that our independent consultant must work from their diagrams (eventually provided
July 37d) only and may not see the underlying data.



From: Chris and Charmian Johnson JUHE‘ 16th
To:

Sent: Sunday, June 16, 2013 10:45 PM
Subject: Planning Application No.13/00832/FUL Former Ruskin College Site, Walton Street, Oxford

Here follows the text of a letter, a hard copy of which will be sent to you.
For the attention of: Angela Fettiplace, Planning Officer

Oxfordshire County Council

Dear Ms Fettiplace,

On Friday 14th lune | spoke to Andrew Cooper, Planning Case Officer, to request whether the proposed cycle stands in Worcester Place

could be moved to the end of the street (in the corner where Worcester Place turns to the right, where there are no private residents)., |
explained to Andrew that as local residents myself and several neighbours are concerned about the safety of the proposed placement of
the stands.

My telephone call to Andrew was prompted by information obtained at a meeting hosted by Exeter's Architects and Consultants, Turnberry
Planning Ltd, on Monday June 10th. That meeting was attended by myself, six other local residents, Councillor Susanna Pressell, and the
Rector and Bursar of Exeter. At that meeting, amongst other concerns with the application, we specifically pressed Turnberry's
representatives to consider moving the location of the cycle stands to the corner at the far end of Worcester Place. Chris Pattison of
Turnberry stated that the cycle racks in Waorcester Place were not part of the proposal put forward by Exeter: instead he stated that the
cycle racks and their postition were a requiremnent of Oxfordshire County/Oxford City Council and supported by the Oxford Civic Society.

My subsequent conversation with Andrew Cooper contradicts this: Andrew explained to me that Turnberry on behalf of Exeter had
requested these cycle stands to be placed on the highway itself, and had specitied the location, because there is not enough provision
within the site to fit sufficient parking stands for the number of students. Andrew explained to me that the decision rests with the Highways
Authority who will consider any issues relating to safety and public nuisance. Andrew concluded that there could be some scope for moving
the racks and that he will follow up to see if Exeter's proposal can be revised - we would appreciate your support in effecting this change.

At the same meeting there was a presentation of the results of a sunlight/daylight analysis performed by a third party firm on behalf of
Exeter College/Tumberry. We expressed concerns that the presentation excluded those periods of the year when sunlight is already very
scarce in Waorcester Place in the mornings (between December and March). Instead they presented shadowing only for the months of lune
and September when morning sunlight is largely unobstructed at present, They also presented light angles that do not take account of the
very large and imposing front-facing dormer windows that are proposed,

During the meeting it was stated that the sunlight reduction would be 18% which is under the 20% threshold (although this discussion was
curtailed by the lead consultant owing to the absence of an expert representative). The Residents’ position is that the existing buildings
obstruct sunlight significanthy, particularly between December and April each year, and so any further reduction will be unacceptable to us.

To conclude, we are very concerned that two significant aspects of the proposed development - the bike stands and the impact on daylight
- have been presented to us inaccurately or selectively, Therefore we have decided to commission our own independent daylight and
sunlight assessment. We will share the results with you once they are available,

Copies o
Yours sincerely, Ms Framces Calrncross, The Rector, Exeter College
Chris Johnson Councillor Susanna Pressall, lericho & Osney Ward, Oxford City Counil

Andrew Cooper, Case Officer, Transport Development Control, Oxfordshire County Council
Nicholas Waorlledge, Head of Conservation, Oxford City Council

Waest Area Planning Committes:

Councillor Elise Benjamin

Councillor Anne-Marie Canning

Also on behalf of, and with copies to:
Professor Victor Flynn
Marik lohnson-Watts

Mary Keen Councillor Bev Cladk
Marya Lewis Councillor Colin Cook
Micky Schlatter Councillor Michael Gotch

Councillor Graham Jones
Councillor Bob Price
Councillor John Tanner
Councillor Oscar Van Nogijen

Two significant aspects of the proposed development - the bike stands and the impact on
daylight - were presented to us inaccurately, or selectively, at a meeting on June 10th.
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he annonmesmont that tho
elebrated architects Glenn
Howells have bean appatnted to
deslgm the John Lewts atore vwill
adhvance the growing conviction, s new
Westpate, it really is going Lo happen”

And it now looks equally certain thai
the redevelipment will realise another
lomg Woped for ambition for the city
sentre, thi pedestrianisation of Cusen
Stroeet.

Many still wonder how shoppers in
Osfird’s busiest shopping atroet
tolerated for 5o long the shopping
nightmare that was Quesn Street -
being erammed on narrow edges of
pavement to make way for the sndless
stream of bases and przsenger gueuss,

Thirwe cian b mo doubting the removal
of bus stops from Rusen Stoeet in 2000
significantly ensed the disquiet — but as
b county council's grand Transform
Onefoed project fie] victim to spending
cuts, there remains n feeling of
unfinizhed husiness,

Westgate clearly provides the
opportunliy to pedestrianise the strest,
creating the marvellous proapect of a
fully pedestrianised shopping aren
strotehing right from Thames Street to
Beaumont Stroot (well, apart from
Gearges Street, which showald surely
Tollow)

County eotncil leader lan Hudapeth is
right to inaist the bus Mrms muost e
mvelved, while the compandes remind us
ihe devil will be in the detndl. It certainky
is, with 5t Aldates already jam packed
with bus stops and the quest for a has
forning patee atill to bo resobeed.

Major projects at Frideswidé Sgunme,
with new roundabouts, and at Codord
Railway Station offer the appormunits to
Imaprove bus routes throngh the ciy
centre, But (boy present danger too of
farther delny, if QGueen Srreet's
pedestrinnisation becomes dapendent on
even more costly and complex schemes
o the west,

Peace together

that the number af
| \“ | compinints about the behavioor of

Oreford Brookes University
students has fallen is weloome,

The introduction of studont
communlty wardens bo act as
i hatwoen resldents and
Etudents has cleady made s difforonce,

Soma young peaple, often away from
home for the first time, will,
unfortunately, b loss oware than thay
ought to be of the annayance they can
cause to others with noise, litter and
antisocial beduviour.

But it seoms that & slmiple, stern
remindar that their high spirits are mol
Always appreciated by professionals nnd
Faanilies living nearby s often all that is
nended to calm potentally poisonous
nelghbourhood divisions.

It would, porhaps, be cynical to
suggast that afall in the number of
students has had anything o do with the
reduction in compladngs,

Ocford Brookes has invested
theusands of pounds in its community
warden scheme and must be
ecmgratulaed for that.

Figures show that camplaints foll from
205 Iast vear to 143 this year, which,
whille demonstrating s clear
Improviment, show thene 2 stll plenty
of work 1o be dene

Council careless over -

- - -
protecting city views
Sir - Yom have publishisd lettors suggestine
that it = no great loss i Oxdford Unbversity's
oversizad bincks of graduate Mats cheoure
the view from Port Meadow of the tower of
5t Barpabas Church in Joricha,

Bart ita tower, Talismats in condrast to
Gothic, makes & distinctive and histerically
miportant contritertion to the Oxford skvline

51 Barnnbas wns designed by Sir Arthar
Blomebd and bailt in #6973 at the expense
of Thomas Combe, Printer to the University,
Sir John Betjeman, in his 1938 book on the
city, says that it “stands out as by far the best
Victorian church i Cacford”,

When | camie back to live in Oxford in 1061,
there was still criticism of the impact on the
view north from Port Meadow of the huge
post-war extenalon o the Wolvercote paper
mill which had been reluctantly permitiod

berause it was sald o be essential to keep the || Oxford

mill i bsiness. Tt is irondeal. now that the
paper mill has ceased o extat, that the
university should do similar vielence to the
viaw south from Port Meadow with far less
EXCk,

The city council has become calpably
careless about the protection of such views.
Thet university, Hke any developer, wants to
wet &s much & 10 cal on g site. The high
bulldings palicy wos deliberately framed 1o
allow filigres additions to the skyline like the
riggurat on the Said Business School, but net
b unbroken runs of roof.

Mark Barrington-Wiard
Oford

Case for a tunnel

Hir - A forgotten aspect of the Roger Dudman
development iz that it has ciosad the very
useful cycle path that led from west of the
railway stution fo Port Meadow, Walton Wel]
Foael and North Codord,

Cyclists who usei o use this rotte are now
Toread to brave the dangerous roads under
the rallway bridige. seross Frideswide Squmre
v bevond. Hundreds of inhahitants of the
mew [ats will be added to thelr number,

There & o case for dermolishing the
narthern-most block of Mate or making a
tunnel through it
P. Stewart
Ondford
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[Scale back proposal

Sir - The artlche (May 1), about Exeter's
proposed development plans for the former
Ruskin site in Walton Strest states . the
plans have bean brosdly welcomed by the
Jeriehe community” and an earher article on
April 25 about the same proposal included a

e sttributed to Poal Hornby of the

cho Community Association *...we have

o obections to the size and contexl..”

As residents of Worcester Ploce, Wallon
Streat and Walion Lanoe, our homses fall
directly under the exira shadow that would
b imposed by the much greater height and
extenidied roofling of the proposed building,

W woaslil spend half of o year [n the
shadows and the other dazzled by the
enormions shiny new rool and large glazed
Areas,

We know that Exeter will want good
relations with thekr new neighbours but to do
thils they must scale hack the haight of the

roposal.

P

The pesitive commnnts attribited to Mr
Hornby were based on & Jericho Community
Contre meeting on Monday, Februry 11, that

e didd tot attend in person. il

I T B, he worild hisve heard several of
us making chear our signiflcant concerns
About Beiight, noise and glare.
The Ouxdord council welsite includes 75
pubtic comments of which only two are”
positive. That feadback revenls the tros story.
The council has recently approved, against
the strong opinkon of local residents, very
tall University buildings on Port Meadow and
Walton Street; ihe Expter plans for the
fornver Ruskin site would similarly create
new buildings far kigher than those they nre
replacing. dominating the housing in the
surrounding conservation Area.
This should be of concern not only to those
| who will Irve in the ghadow of thess
buildings but alse those wha do not wish the
charaeter of Joricho to be overahizlmed by
owersized University buiklings
Professor Victor Flynn

| Chris Johnson

. Mark Johnson-Watis
Mary Keen

| Mieky Schlatter

“Lorries pose dangers

Sir ~ With the rebuilding of the Clarondon

Shopping Cenire coming on apace, and

Hansons bedng the contractor detivering

concrete along New Inn Hall Street on UK

Mational Cyole Route 57, now is a critieal

ITum"ﬁH o all cyclists, especiatly wamean, of
I.

dangnr.,

Stuy well back behind the truck and in the
vision of the driver's mirrors. so that you can
sec the driver's eyes, If you take your hands
off the handlebars. the-driver knows you sre
stationary and can make a manosuvre safiely
and quickly,

Why do | specifically targot worméen
cyclists? Unfortunately the authorities are

: Cyehists must be on their guard

unwilling to release (he vital statistics,
arrenecusly citing datn protection Laws, bt if
appears to me, with maore than 30 vears of
following cycele safety in the UK, that of afl
Ehe cyclist fatalities, B0 per cent tnvolve heavy
oods vishicles, and of all the different typos
o HGY, 80 per cent are what are regarded as
'tipper-atyle’ wucks of three specific types:
akip lorries, concrate mivers and refuse
rucks.

About 20 per cont of cyclists are femaie,
but they seom to be involved in 80 per cent of
cyclist fatalities, usually with thi vehicles
decribad above,

1 don't know why this appears as it doss —

| ?m the nuthorities don't really seem to be
n

1 urge readers to discuss the cantents of
this latter with family, fricnds, neighbours
nnd loved ones. And do please comment an
the 80 per cent ratios

weeks are archived online...

MAY Som 2013

| —_—
f Readers’ letters from previous

May 30th

Worcester Place residents wrote to the Oxford Times. This letter was published on

May 30t 2013



